#### I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
	B. J. F. Cruz R. J. Respicio	Relative to commending and congratulating the staff, management, and Board of Directors of <i>Guma' Mami</i> , Inc., for thirty-five (35) years of dedication and service to providing invaluable community-based services, support, and advocacy to adults with disabilities in our community.	8:42 a.m.	05/31/16 5:30 p.m.					05/31/16

# I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 387-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

T. R. Muña Barnes
B. J.F. Cruz
R. J. Respicio
T. C. Ada
V. Anthony Ada
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
James V. Espaldon
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
Mary Camacho Torres
N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending and congratulating the staff, management and Board of Directors of *Guma' Mami*, Inc., for its thirty-five (35) years of service and dedication to providing invaluable community-based services, support, and advocacy to individuals with disabilities in our community.

### BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

# 2 MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- 3 WHEREAS, in May of 2016, Guma' Mami, Inc., a distinguished and
- 4 recognized 501(c)(3) non-profit corporation, is celebrating its thirty-five (35) years of
- 5 dedicated service and support to Guam's residents with disabilities; and

WHEREAS, *Guma' Mami's* Board of Directors and staff have shown their dedication and commitment to providing invaluable human services, to include policy direction, advocacy and other system change activities; and

WHEREAS, *Guma' Mami* has touched the lives of numerous Guam residents with disabilities and their families, and they have contributed to the depth of quality care for individuals with disabilities; and

**WHEREAS,** *Guma' Mami* has greatly benefited the island's quality of life with its support of individuals with disabilities, their families, and the community of Guam over the last thirty-five (35) years; and

WHEREAS, Guma' Mami will pay tribute to individuals with disabilities, their families, and the community in the celebration of "Guma' Mami Month" during the month of May 2016; and this year's "Guma' Mami Month" theme, "Together We Can," intends to display the appreciation of the strengths and commitment of individuals with disabilities, their families, and the community to enhance the abilities and possibilities for individuals with disabilities, and the desire to embrace integration and inclusion; and

WHEREAS, Guma' Mami will kick off its Thirty-Fifth (35th) Year Anniversary celebration with a variety of activities, including a Guma' Mami Month Proclamation Signing Ceremony, a Community Appreciation Wave and other community appreciation activities, a Community Integration Art Workshop and other art workshop activities, a Violence Against Individuals with Disabilities Awareness Campaign, a Guma' Mami Staff Capacity Building and Empowerment Day, and a meeting of the General Membership; and

WHEREAS, these events will provide valuable opportunities to educate the community on the strengths and abilities of individuals with disabilities and family

1 members in our community, and to facilitate the ongoing process for the promotion of 2 excellence and quality of care; and

WHEREAS, in addition, these activities celebrate the organization's dedication and commitment to servicing and supporting individuals with disabilities, highlight the organization's ability to serve as a leader in the forefront of progressive social change in the field of disabilities, and allow the community to show its gratitude for *Guma' Mami's* dedicated efforts in advocating and improving the services for individuals with disabilities; now therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, commend and congratulate the staff, management and Board of Directors of *Guma' Mami*, Inc., for its thirty-five (35) years of service and dedication to providing invaluable community-based services, support, and advocacy to individuals with disabilities in our community; and be it further

**RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to *Guma' Mami*, Inc., and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'låhen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN ON THE 31<sup>ST</sup> DAY OF MAY 2016.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES
Legislative Secretary

# COMMITTEE ON RULES I Mina'trentai Tres na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 33RD Guam Legislature

www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place, Hagåtña, Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: cor@guamlegislature.org • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

#### **COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET**

Resolution No. 387-33 (COR) – T. R. Muña Barnes, B. J.F. Cruz and R. J. Respicio - "Relative to commending and congratulating the staff, management and Board of Directors of *Guma' Mami*, Inc., for its thirty-five (35) years of service and dedication to providing invaluable community-based services, support, and advocacy to individuals with disabilities in our community."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Rory J. Respicio					
Chairperson					
Senator Thomas C. Ada Vice-Chairperson	e-vote	5/31/16	/		
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Member					
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz Member	e-vote	5/21/16	/		
Legislative Secretary Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	Ma	2/31/16	$\vee$		
<b>Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr.</b> Member	e-vote	5/31/16	<b>/</b>		
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member					
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Member					
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D. Member	e-Votre	S/31/6	<b>✓</b>		
Senator V. Anthony Ada Minority Leader	l-Vote e-vote	5/31/16			
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member	e-vote	5/31/16	<b>/</b>		

For Sponsor's Office Use Only
Sponsor Signature: While for Senator Tina Mua Bornes
Staff Contact Person: Car Capeda
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only
Name: Dugo, Jim
Date: 05/31/14
Notes: